

GAHC010247022025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/4103/2025**

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS NORTH  
BLOCK NEW DELHI 110001

2: THE DIRECTOR GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT OFFICE COMPLEX  
NEW DELHI 110001

3: THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

NORTH EASTERN SECTOR CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE SHILLONG  
MEGHALAYA  
PIN 793001

4: THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
RANGE HQ  
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE  
CHANDAULI  
VARANASI  
PIN 221011

5: THE COMMANDANT

CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE  
POLO GROUND  
SHILLONG  
MEGHALAYA  
PIN 793001

6: THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
GROUP CENTRE  
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE  
GUWAHATI

ASSAM  
PIN 78102

VERSUS

CT/FITTER MUFIZ UDDIN  
FORCE NO 135096897, S/O HAZI JIA UDDIN, R/O MUNSIGRAM, P/O  
DALOGRAM, P.S. LAKHIPUR, DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN 788101

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S K MEDHI,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. D GOGOI, MS T WAPANGLA

**BEFORE**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.05.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. K.K. Medhi appears on behalf of Mr. S.K. Medhi, learned counsel for the appellants. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 04.05.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the sole respondent by way of speed post with A/D mode and by way of usual process mode on 18.02.2026.

But so far, no A/D card or un-served notice or any process server's report has been received by the Registry in respect of the aforementioned notices issued to the sole respondent.

However, the postal track consignment report for the notice sent via Speed Post has been procured and annexed to the case record at **Flag-'X'**. This tracking report indicates that

the notice was delivered to the addressee on 06.03.2026.

In view of the observations made above, it may be presumed that **service of notice upon the sole respondent has been completed.** As the Hon'ble Court has fixed the matter for listing on 08.05.2026, the case is hereby laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**